

Queensland

Agricultural Chemicals Distribution Control Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2013

Subordinate Legislation 2013 No. 232

made under the

Agricultural Chemicals Distribution Control Act 1966

Contents

	F	⊃age
1	Short title	3
2	Commencement	3
3	Regulation amended	3
4	Amendment of s 8A (Commercial operator's licence—relevant pest management qualification for pest management technician—Act, s 16A)	3
5	Amendment of s 12 (Cancellation of result and re-examination) .	4
6	Amendment of s 13 (Board may approve)	4
7	Amendment of s 14 (When board may refuse)	4
8	Amendment of s 15 (Notice of refusal)	4
9	Amendment of s 19A (Surrender of licence suspended or cancelled chief executive)	by 5
10	Amendment of s 32 (Definitions for div 2)	5
11	Amendment of s 39 (Application for a distribution permit)	5
12	Amendment of s 40 (Issue of distribution permit)	5
13	Amendment of s 41 (Distribution permit conditions)	6
14	Amendment of s 42 (Notice of refusal)	6
15	Amendment of s 43 (Right of review)	6

Contents

16	Amendment of s 44 (False or misleading statements or	
	documents)	6

Page 2 2013 SL No. 232

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the Agricultural Chemicals Distribution Control Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2013.

2 Commencement

This regulation commences on 22 November 2013.

3 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the Agricultural Chemicals Distribution Control Regulation 1998.

4 Amendment of s 8A (Commercial operator's licence—relevant pest management qualification for pest management technician—Act, s 16A)

Section 8A(1)—

omit, insert—

- (1) For section 16A(1) of the Act, a relevant pest management qualification is—
 - (a) a statement of attainment issued by a registered training organisation stating that an individual has successfully completed—
 - (i) each of the following competencies—
 - (A) CPPPMT3005—Modify environment to manage pests;
 - (B) CPPPMT3006—Apply pesticides to manage pests;
 - (C) CPPPMT3018—Maintain equipment and chemical storage areas; or
 - (ii) each of the following competencies—
 - (A) PRMPM05—Modify environment to manage pests;

2013 SL No. 232 Page 3

- (B) PRMPM06—Apply pesticide to manage pests;
- (C) PRMPM18—Maintain an equipment and consumables storage area; or
- (b) the successful completion of training that the chief executive reasonably considers is substantially equivalent to a statement of attainment mentioned in paragraph (a).

5 Amendment of s 12 (Cancellation of result and re-examination)

Section 12, 'board'—

omit, insert—

chief executive

6 Amendment of s 13 (Board may approve)

(1) Section 13, heading, 'Board'—

omit, insert—

Chief executive

(2) Section 13, 'board'—

omit, insert—

chief executive

7 Amendment of s 14 (When board may refuse)

Section 14, 'board'—

omit, insert—

chief executive

8 Amendment of s 15 (Notice of refusal)

(1) Section 15, 'board'—

Page 4 2013 SL No. 232

omit, insert—

chief executive

(2) Section 15, 'standards officer'—

omit, insert—

chief executive

9 Amendment of s 19A (Surrender of licence suspended or cancelled by chief executive)

Section 19A(1), 'section 21(5)'—

omit, insert—

section 21D(3)

10 Amendment of s 32 (Definitions for div 2)

Section 32, definition *distribution permit*, 'by the board'— *omit*.

11 Amendment of s 39 (Application for a distribution permit)

(1) Section 39(1), (2), (4) and (5), 'board'—

omit, insert—

chief executive

(2) Section 39(5), 'it is taken'—

omit, insert—

the chief executive is taken

12 Amendment of s 40 (Issue of distribution permit)

Section 40, from 'board' to 'it'—

omit, insert—

chief executive grants the application, the chief executive

2013 SL No. 232 Page 5

13 Amendment of s 41 (Distribution permit conditions)

(1) Section 41, 'board'—

omit, insert—

chief executive

(2) Section 41(2), 'it must'—

omit, insert—

the chief executive must

14 Amendment of s 42 (Notice of refusal)

Section 42, from 'board' to 'it'—

omit, insert—

chief executive decides to refuse the application, the chief executive

15 Amendment of s 43 (Right of review)

(1) Section 43(1), 'board'—

omit, insert—

chief executive

(2) Section 43(1)(a), 'board's'—

omit, insert—

chief executive's

16 Amendment of s 44 (False or misleading statements or documents)

Section 44, 'board'—

omit, insert-

chief executive

Page 6 2013 SL No. 232

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 21 November 2013.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 22 November 2013.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry.

© State of Queensland 2013

Authorised by the Parliamentary Counsel

2013 SL No. 232 Page 7